its mine development project. Xinjiang Aletai Jinhao Iron Company Limited (“Jinhao Iron”) received
transportation fee subsidy amounted to RMB7,423,200 from the Economic and Information
Commission of Xinjiang Uyghur Autonomous Region.

9. NON-OPERATING EXPENSES

2014

2013

Included in
non-recurring

profit or loss in
2014

Losses on disposal of non-current assets 151,038,028 126,942,650 151,038,028

Including: Losses on disposal of fixed
assets 118,881,145 126,939,629

118,881,145

Losses on disposal of other
non-current assets 32,156,883 3,021

32,156,883

Donations 185,845,063 230,065,888 185,845,063
Penalties 8,047,755 24,189,776 8,047,755
Net losses arising from natural disasters 9,850 401,975 9,850
Losses on stock-taking 1,463,895 2,130,972 1,463,895
Others 26,357,597 26,708,759 26,357,597

 372,762,188 410,440,020 372,762,188

 12

Zijin Mining Group Co., Ltd.*
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2014

RMB

10. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

2014
 At 1 January

2014 Changes during the year
At 31 December

2014
  Before tax Taxation After tax

Changes in fair value of

available-for-sale
investments (77,564,125) 18,122,450 (6,581,024) 11,541,426 (66,022,699)

Exchange differences
arising from
translation of financial
statements
denominated in foreign
currencies (382,214,854) 896,062 - 896,062 (381,318,792)

 (459,778,979) 19,018,512 (6,581,024) 12,437,488 (447,341,491)

2013

 At 1 January
2013 Changes during the year

At 31 December
2013

  Before tax Taxation After tax

Changes in fair value of

available-for-sale
investments (164,465,938) 95,591,697 (8,689,884) 86,901,813 (77,564,125)

Exchange differences
arising from translation
of financial statements
denominated in foreign
currencies (222,084,649) (160,130,205) - (160,130,205) (382,214,854)

 (386,550,587) (64,538,508) (8,689,884) (73,228,392) (459,778,979)

 13

Zijin Mining Group Co., Ltd.*
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2014

RMB

11. TRADE RECEIVABLES

Trade receivables are interest-free with a credit period from one month to six months in general.

An ageing analysis of the trade receivables is as follows:
  2014  2013

Within 1 year  1,204,922,684  498,591,771
Over 1 year but within 2 years  17,117,052  12,565,676
Over 2 years but within 3 years  8,577,001  7,575,162
Over 3 years  1,594,371  8,065,554

  1,232,211,108  526,798,163

Less: Bad debt provision  4,135,644  7,443,532

[…]

Solantera   -7,771,757 7,771,757
Anxi Min Southeast
Mining Company Limited

   -4,000,000 4,000,000

Fujian Shanghang Rural
Commercial Bank
Company Limited

   -89,900,000 89,900,000

Hunan Nonferrous Metals
Company Limited

   -30,000,000 30,000,000

Luoyang Bank   -1,000,000 1,000,000
Luoyang Yongning Gold
and Lead Refinery
Company Limited

   -19,900,900 19,900,900

Muli County Rongda
Mining Company Limited

   -62,017,517 62,017,517

Nanjing China Net
Communication Company
Limited

   -25,000,000 25,000,000

Sichuan Liwu Copper
Company Limited

   -19,850,000 19,850,000

Taror Hydropower Station   -932,950 932,950
Wulatehouqi Ruifeng
Lead Refinery Company
Limited

   -3,888,677 3,888,677

Xinjiang Tianshan
Railway Company
Limited

   -19,200,000 19,200,000

Xinjiang Xinxin Mining
Industry Company
Limited

   -18,314,097 18,314,097

Zhenfeng Rural Credit
Cooperative Union

   -11,074,000 11,074,000

Total /   -354,992,483 354,992,483

Effects of other changes in accounting standards

31 December 2014 Before adoption
(RMB)

Adoption of
accounting standards

(RMB)

After adoption
(RMB)

Capital reserve 7,263,929,290 66,022,699 7,329,951,989
Other comprehensive
income -381,318,792 -66,022,699 -447,341,491

Other non-current liabilities 538,727,221 -538,727,221 -
Deferred income - 538,727,221 538,727,221

31 December 2013 Before adoption
(RMB)

Adoption of
accounting standards

(RMB)

After adoption
(RMB)

Capital reserve 7,424,785,017 77,564,125 7,502,349,142
Other comprehensive
income -382,214,854 -77,564,125 -459,778,979

Other non-current liabilities 549,332,668 -549,332,668 -
Deferred income - 549,332,668 549,332,668

33

Non-recurring profit or loss items and their amounts
Unit: RMB

Non-recurring profit or loss items Amount in
2014

Note
(If applicable)

Amount in
2013

Amount in
2012

Gain or losses on disposal of
non-current assets

-97,994,374   -118,475,005 -40,896,945

Government grants recognised in the
statement of profit or loss, except for
government grants closely related to
the Company’s normal operations,
which are in line with the country’s
policies, calculated according to
certain standards or continuously
granted in fixed amount